

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

### Chapter 220

### AN ACT Relating to Restaurants and Locations of Restaurants Handling Malt Beverages.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 268, § 10, amended. The first 2 sentences of section 10 of chapter 268 of the public laws of 1933, as amended by chapter 201 of the public laws of 1937, and as amended by chapter 228 of the public laws of 1939, are hereby further amended to read as follows:

'No license to sell malt liquors to be consumed on the premises where sold shall be issued to any person, firm or corporation for any premises except a bona fide hotel, restaurant or club nor unless the application therefor be approved by the municipal officers of the city or town where said hotel, restaurant or club is located, and if said hotel, restaurant or club is located in an unorganized place said application shall be approved by the county commissioners of the county, within which the same is located. Except as otherwise provided by law relating to part-time licenses, no license shall be issued to a restaurant unless that restaurant has been in operation as such for a period of at least 63 months next prior to the application for the said license.'

Approved April 12, 1941

### Chapter 221

### AN ACT Authorizing the Registration of Motor Vehicles Operated by Governmental Agencies.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 29, § 58, amended.** Section 58 of chapter 29 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following paragraph:

'The secretary of state is hereby authorized to issue registration certificates and registration plates without fee to federal and state governmental agencies, not otherwise required to be registered under the provisions of this chapter.'

Approved April 12, 1941